News Release

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.

Correction of JCR Rating Transition Matrices

As there were some errors in JCR rating transition matrices announced annually, JCR corrected them.
JCR apologizes for the errors and announces the corrections here.

JCR made corrections to parts of rating transition matrices for asset-backed securities (ABS)
published in its press releases "JCR Rating Transition Matrices and Cumulative Default Rates" dated
February 28, 2012 (11-D-0928) and March 15, 2013 (12-D-0988).

The corrected rating matrices are shown below. The corrections made are shaded. Historical data
used in the calculation are to be posted on JCR's website (http://www.jcr.co.jp).

<Corrected Rating Matrices>
1. Tables 7, 10 and 11 in Press Release "JCR Rating Transition Matrices and Cumulative Default

Rates" dated February 28, 2012 (11-D-0928)

Rating Transition Matrices for Asset-Backed Securities (ABS)

Rating Transition Matrices by Lapse of Months

Table 7. 12-months Later Rating Transition Matrix

13-D-1062

March 27, 2014

AAA

AA+

AA

AA-

A+

A

BBB+

BBB

BBB-

BB+

BB

BB-

B- or lower

AAA

100.00

AA+

100.00

AA

6.67

93.33

AA-

100.00

A+

100.00

2.44

97.56

100.00

100.00

95.24

4.76

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

B- or lower

One-Year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Rating Transition Matrices
Table 10. One-year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Average Rating Transition Matrix for period 2009 - 2011

AAA

AA+

AA

AA-

A+

A

A-

BBB+

BBB

BBB-

BB+

BB

BB-

B+

B- or lower

AAA

100.00

33.33

66.67

9.09

4.55

86.36

7.69

92.31

16.67

66.67

16.67

5.26

15.79

73.68

5.26

11.11

77.78

11.11

100.00

20.00

80.00

50.00

50.00

100.00

100.00

B- or lower

Table 11. One-year (on a Cal

lendar Year Basis) Rating Transition Matrix

for 2011

AAA

AA+

AA

AA-

A+

A

A-

BBB+

BBB

BBB-

BB+

BB

BB-

B- or lower

AAA

100.00

AA+

100.00

AA

10.00

90.00

AA-

100.00

A+

25.00

75.00

A

12.50

87.50

A-

33.33

66.67

BBB+

100.00

BBB

50.00

50.00

BBB-

100.00

BB+

100.00

BB

100.00

BB-

B+

B

B- or lower

1/2

http://www.jcr.co.jp



L

JeR
2. Tables 5 and 8 in Press Release "JCR Rating Transition Matrices and Cumulative Default Rates"
dated March 15, 2013 (12-D-0988)

Rating Transition Matrices for Asset-Backed Securities (ABS)
Rating Transition Matrices by Lapse of Months

Table 5. 12-months Later Rating Transition Matrix

AAA AA+ AA AA- A+ A A- BBB+ BBB
AAA 100.00
AA+ 100.00
AA 5.88 94.12
AA- 100.00
A+ 100.00
A 2.22 97.78
A- 100.00

BBB+
BBB
BBB-
BB+

BB
BB-
B+ 100.00
B
B- or lower

BBB- BB+ BB BB- B+ B B- or lower

100.00

95.83 4.17
100.00

100.00

100.00

One-Year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Rating Transition Matrices
Table 8. 1-year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Average Rating Transition Matrix for 2010 - 2012

AA- A+ A A- BBB+ BBB BBB- BB+ BB BB- B+ B B- or lower

AAA AA+ AA
AAA 100.00
AA+ 25.00 75.00
AA 12.12 3.03 81.82 3.03
AA- 10.53 84.21 5.26
A+ 10.00 70.00 10.00 10.00
A 7.41 3.70 11.11 70.37 3.70
A- 9.09 9.09 63.64 18.18
BBB+ 100.00
BBB 14.29 85.71
BBB- 50.00 50.00

BB+
BB
BB-
B+

B
B- or lower

3.70

100.00

100.00

(Financial Technology Division, Rating Administration Division and Structured Finance Dept.)

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.
Jiji Press Building, 5-15-8 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0061, Japan
Tel. +81 3 3544 7013, Fax. +81 3 3544 7026

Information herein has been obtained by JCR from the issuers and other sources believed to be accurate and reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as
other factors, JCR makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to accuracy, results, adequacy, timeliness, completeness or merchantability, or fitness for any particular purpose,
with respect to any such information, and is not responsible for any errors or omissions, or for results obtained from the use of such information. Under no circumstances will JCR be ligble for
any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages of any kind caused by the use of any such information, including but not limited to, lost opportunity or lost money, whether in contract,
tort, strict liability or otherwise, and whether such damages are foreseeable or unforeseeable. JCR's ratings and credit assessments are statements of JCR's current and comprehensive opinion
regarding redemption possibility, etc. of financial obligations assumed by the issuers or financial products, and not statements of opinion regarding any risk other than credit risk, such as market
liquidity risk or price fluctuation risk. JCR’s ratings and credit assessments are statements of opinion, and not statements of fact as to credit risk decisions or recommendations regarding decisions
to purchase, sell or hold any securities such as individual bonds or commercial paper. The ratings and credit assessments may be changed, suspended or withdrawn as a result of changes in or
unavailability of information as well as other factors. JCR retains all rights pertaining to this document, including JCR'’ s rating data. Any reproduction, adaptation, alteration, etc. of this document,
including such rating data, is prohibited, whether or not wholly or partly, without prior consent of JCR.

JCR is registered as a “Nationaly Recognized Statistical Rating Organization" with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to the following four classes. (1) Financial
institutions, brokers and dealers, (2) Insurance Companies, (3) Corporate Issuers, (4) Issuers of government securities, municipal securities and foreign government securities.

Copyright © Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd. All rights reserved.

2/2

http://www.jcr.co.jp



