

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.

13-D-1062 March 27, 2014

Correction of JCR Rating Transition Matrices

As there were some errors in JCR rating transition matrices announced annually, JCR corrected them. JCR apologizes for the errors and announces the corrections here.

JCR made corrections to parts of rating transition matrices for asset-backed securities (ABS) published in its press releases "JCR Rating Transition Matrices and Cumulative Default Rates" dated February 28, 2012 (11-D-0928) and March 15, 2013 (12-D-0988).

The corrected rating matrices are shown below. The corrections made are shaded. Historical data used in the calculation are to be posted on JCR's website (http://www.jcr.co.jp).

<Corrected Rating Matrices>

1. Tables 7, 10 and 11 in Press Release "JCR Rating Transition Matrices and Cumulative Default Rates" dated February 28, 2012 (11-D-0928)

Rating Transition Matrices for Asset-Backed Securities (ABS) Rating Transition Matrices by Lapse of Months

Table 7. 12-months Later Rating Transition Matrix

	AAA	AA+	AA	AA-	A+	Α	A-	BBB+	BBB	BBB-	BB+	BB	BB-	B+	В	B- or lower
AAA	100.00															
AA+		100.00														
AA		6.67	93.33													
AA-				100.00												
A+					100.00											
Α					2.44	97.56										
A-							100.00									
BBB+								100.00								
BBB									95.24	4.76						
BBB-										100.00						
BB+											100.00					
BB												100.00				
BB-																
B+					,					,				100.00		
В																
B- or lower																

One-Year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Rating Transition Matrices

Table 10. One-year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Average Rating Transition Matrix for period 2009 - 2011

								555	555	555						In .
	AAA	AA+	AA	AA-	A+	A	A-	BBB+	BBB	BBB-	BB+	BB	BB-	B+	В	B- or lower
AAA	100.00															
AA+	33.33	66.67														
AA	9.09	4.55	86.36													
AA-			7.69	92.31												
A+			16.67		66.67	16.67										
Α	5.26				15.79	73.68					5.26					
A-				11.11			77.78			11.11						
BBB+								100.00								
BBB					20.00				80.00							
BBB-									50.00	50.00						
BB+											100.00					
BB												100.00				
BB-																
B+																
В																
B- or lower																

Table 11. One-year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Rating Transition Matrix for 2011

	AAA	AA+	AA	AA-	A+	Α	A-	BBB+	BBB	BBB-	BB+	BB	BB-	B+	В	B- or lower
AAA	100.00															
AA+		100.00														
AA		10.00	90.00													
AA-				100.00												
A+			25.00		75.00											
Α					12.50	87.50										
A-				33.33			66.67									
BBB+								100.00								
BBB					50.00				50.00							
BBB-										100.00						
BB+											100.00					
BB												100.00				
BB-																
B+																
В																
B- or lower																



2. Tables 5 and 8 in Press Release "JCR Rating Transition Matrices and Cumulative Default Rates" dated March 15, 2013 (12-D-0988)

Rating Transition Matrices for Asset-Backed Securities (ABS) Rating Transition Matrices by Lapse of Months

Table 5. 12-months Later Rating Transition Matrix

	AAA	AA+	AA	AA-	A+	Α	A-	BBB+	BBB	BBB-	BB+	BB	BB-	B+	В	B- or lower
AAA	100.00															
AA+		100.00														
AA		5.88	94.12													
AA-				100.00												
A+					100.00											
Α					2.22	97.78										
A-							100.00									
BBB+								100.00								T
BBB									95.83	4.17						
BBB-										100.00						T
BB+											100.00					
BB												100.00				
BB-																T
B+														100.00		
В					·											
B- or lower																

One-Year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Rating Transition Matrices

Table 8. 1-year (on a Calendar Year Basis) Average Rating Transition Matrix for 2010 - 2012

		AA+		AA-	۸.	Α		BBB+	BBB	BBB-	DD:	BB	BB-	B+	В	ID I
	AAA	AA+	AA	AA-	A+	A	A-	BBB+	BBB	BBB-	BB+	ВВ	BB-	В+	В	B- or lower
AAA	100.00															
AA+	25.00	75.00														
AA	12.12	3.03	81.82			3.03										
AA-			10.53	84.21	5.26											
A+			10.00		70.00	10.00	10.00									
Α	7.41		3.70		11.11	70.37	3.70				3.70					
A-				9.09		9.09	63.64			18.18						
BBB+								100.00								
BBB					14.29				85.71							
BBB-									50.00	50.00						
BB+											100.00					
BB												100.00				
BB-																
B+																
В																
B- or lower																

(Financial Technology Division, Rating Administration Division and Structured Finance Dept.)

Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.

Jiji Press Building, 5-15-8 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0061, Japan

Tel. +81 3 3544 7013, Fax. +81 3 3544 7026

Information herein has been obtained by JCR from the issuers and other sources believed to be accurate and reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, JCR makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to accuracy, results, adequacy, timeliness, completeness or merchantability, or fitness for any particular purpose, with respect to any such information, and is not responsible for any errors or omissions, or for results obtained from the use of such information. Under no circumstances will JCR be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages of any kind caused by the use of any such information, including but not limited to, lost opportunity or lost money, whether in contract, tort, strict liability or otherwise, and whether such damages are foreseeable or unforeseeable. JCR's ratings and credit assessments are statements of JCR's current and comprehensive opinion regarding any risk other than credit risk, such as market liquidity risk or price fluctuation risk. JCR's ratings and credit assessments are statements of opinion, and not statements of opinion regarding any risk other than credit risk, such as market liquidity risk or price fluctuation risk. JCR's ratings and credit assessments are statements of principal and products, and the statements of principal and the production of the production of the problem. The ratings and credit assessments may be changed, suspended or withdrawn as a result of changes in or unavailability of information as well as other factors. JCR retains all rights pertaining to this document, including JCR's rating data, is prohibited, whether or not wholly or partly, without prior consent of JCR.

JCR is registered as a "Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization" with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to the following four classes. (1) Financial institutions, brokers and dealers, (2) Insurance Companies, (3) Corporate Issuers, (4) Issuers of government securities, municipal securities and foreign government securities.

Copyright © Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd. All rights reserved.